
  

 

Meeting of the  
 

STRATEGIC 
DEVELOPMENT 

COMMITTEE 
________________________________________________ 

 

Thursday, 28 October 2010 at 7.00 p.m. 
______________________________________ 

 

A G E N D A 
__________________________________________ 

 

VENUE 
Council Chamber, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove 

Crescent, London, E14 2BG 
 
Members: 
 

Deputies (if any): 

Chair: Councillor Carli Harper-Penman  
Vice-Chair: Councillor Bill Turner   
  
Councillor Kabir Ahmed 
Councillor Shahed Ali 
Councillor David Edgar 
Councillor Dr. Emma Jones 
Councillor Anwar Khan 
 

Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed, 
(Designated Deputy representing 
Councillors Carli Harper-Penman, Bill 
Turner, Kabir Ahmed, Shahed Ali, David 
Edgar and Anwar Khan) 
Councillor Tim Archer, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Dr. Emma 
Jones) 
Councillor Judith Gardiner, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Carli 
Harper-Penman, Bill Turner, Kabir Ahmed, 
Shahed Ali, David Edgar and Anwar Khan) 
Councillor Peter Golds, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Dr. Emma 
Jones) 
Councillor Denise Jones, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Carli 
Harper-Penman, Bill Turner, Kabir Ahmed, 
Shahed Ali,  David Edgar and Anwar 



 
 
 
 

Khan) 
Councillor Rachael Saunders, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Carli 
Harper-Penman, Bill Turner, Kabir Ahmed, 
Shahed Ali, David Edgar and Anwar Khan) 
Councillor Amy Whitelock, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Carli 
Harper-Penman, Bill Turner, Kabir Ahmed, 
Shahed Ali, David Edgar and Anwar Khan) 
Councillor Gloria Thienel, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Dr. Emma 
Jones) 
 

[Note: The quorum for this body is 3 Members]. 
 
 
If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large 
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements 
or any other special requirements, please contact: Amanda Thompson, Democratic Services,  
Tel: 020 7364 4651, E-mail: amanda.thompson@towerhamlets.gov.uk 



 
 
 
 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE  
 

Thursday, 28 October 2010 
 

7.00 p.m. 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting Members from 

voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act, 1992.  See 
attached note from the Chief Executive. 
 
 

 PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 

  

 To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the 
unrestricted minutes of the ordinary meeting of the 
Strategic Development Committee held on 16th September 
2010.  
 
 

3 - 16  

4. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

  

 To RESOLVE that: 
 

1) in the event of changes being made to 
recommendations by the Committee, the task of 
formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director 
Development and Renewal along the broad lines 
indicated at the meeting; and 

 
2) in the event of any changes being needed to the 

wording of the Committee’s decision (such as to 
delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or 
reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the 
decision being issued, the Corporate Director 
Development and Renewal is delegated 
authority to do so, provided always that the 
Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 

 
 

  



 
 
 
 

5. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS  
 

  

 To NOTE the procedure for hearing objections at meetings 
of the Strategic Development Committee. 
 

17 - 18  

6. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 

19 - 20  

6 .1 Jobcentre Plus, 60 Commercial Road, London E1 1LP 
(PA/10/1481)   

 

21 - 68 Whitechapel
; 

7. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 

  

 There are no applications for consideration.  
 
 

  

 
 



1 
 
  
[...]
ategories of decision listed in 
paragraph 6.2 of the Code; AND EITHER   

(c) The matter affects your financial position or the financial interest of a body with which 
you are associated; or 

(d) The matter relates to the determination of a licensing or regulatory application 
 

The key points to remember if you have a prejudicial interest in a matter being discussed at a 
meeting:- 
 

i. You must declare that you have a prejudicial interest, and the nature of that interest, as 
soon as that interest becomes apparent to you; and  

 
ii. You must leave the room for the duration of consideration and decision on the item and 

not seek to influence the debate or decision unless (iv) below applies; and  
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



2 
 
  

iii. You must not seek to improperly influence a decision in which you have a prejudicial 
interest.   

 
iv. If Members of the public are allowed to speak or make representations at the meeting, 

give evidence or answer questions about the matter, by statutory right or otherwise (e.g. 
planning or licensing committees), you can declare your prejudicial interest but make 
representations.  However, you must immediately leave the room once you have 
finished your representations and answered questions (if any).  You cannot remain in 
the meeting or in the public gallery during the debate or decision on the matter. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
16/09/2010 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 16 SEPTEMBER 2010 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Carli Harper-Penman (Chair) 
 
Councillor Bill Turner (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Kabir Ahmed 
Councillor Shahed Ali 
Councillor Gloria Thienel 
Councillor David Edgar 
Councillor Anwar Khan 
 
Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed 
 
Other Councillors Present: 
Councillor Tim Archer 
Councillor Peter Golds 
 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Owen Whalley – (Service Head Planning and Building Control, 

Development & Renewal) 
Stephen Irvine – (Development Control Manager, Development 

and Renewal) 
Megan Crowe – (Legal Services Team Leader, Planning) 
Jerry Bell – (Strategic Applications Manager Development 

and Renewal) 
Ila Robertson – (Applications Manager Development and 

Renewal) 
Simon Ryan –  (Team Leader, Development and Renewal) 
Shay Bugler – (Strategic Applications Planner, Development and 

Renewal) 
Bridget Burt – (Senior Planning Lawyer, Legal Services, Chief 

Executive's) 
Zoe Folley – (Committee Officer, Democratic Services Chief 

Executive's) 
 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
16/09/2010 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

Apologies were received on behalf of Councillor Emma Jones, for whom 
Councillor Gloria Thienel was deputising.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members declared interests in items on the agenda for the meeting as set out 
below:- 
 
Councillor  Item(s) Type of Interest Reason 

 
Carli Harper-Penman 7.1  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
7.3 

Personal 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Personal 

Had received 
representations 
from a number of 
residents, 
Members of the 
Shadwell Labour 
Party and two 
sitting Councillors. 
The Chair stated 
that was happy to 
make public her 
response to these 
issues.  
 
Pledge made in 
the Labour Group 
Election Manifesto 
on the matter in 
question.    
 
Former employer 
subcontracted to 
Job Centre Plus 
but not in this 
Borough.   
 
Had received 
correspondence 
from Indigo 
Planning Ltd. 
 

Bill Turner 
 

7.1  
 

Personal 
 
 

Had received 
representations 
from Members of 
Shadwell Labour 
Party including 
Baroness Uddin 
who had made a 
public 
representation in 

Page 4



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
16/09/2010 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

favour. 
  
Had received 
correspondence 
from Indigo 
Planning Ltd.  
 
Member of the 
Scrutiny Review 
Panel on 
Childhood 
Obesity.  

Anwar Khan 7.1 
 
 
 
 
7.3  

Personal 
 
 
 
 
Personal 
 

Had received 
correspondence 
from interested 
parties.  
 
Had received 
correspondence  
from Indigo 
Planning Ltd. 

David Edgar 7.1 
 
 
 
 
7.3 
 
 
 

Personal 
 
 
 
 
Personal 
 
 
 

Had received 
correspondence 
from interested 
parties.  
 
Had received 
correspondence  
from Indigo 
Planning Ltd.   

Kabir Ahmed 7.1, 7.3  Personal Had received 
correspondence 
from interested 
parties.  
 

Shahed Ali  7.1 Personal Had received 
correspondence 
from interested 
parties.  
 

 
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
The Committee RESOLVED 
 
That subject to the following amendments, the unrestricted minutes of the 
meeting of the Committee held on 2 August 2010 be agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

Page 5



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
16/09/2010 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

4 

Item 2 – (Pg 4 of the minutes) - Councillor Bill Turner’s Declaration of Interest 
being amended to clarify that he had visited the Rich Mix Centre on four 
occasions in a 5 year period. 
 
Item 6 – (Pg 6) – being amended to state that Councillor Shahid Ali’s proposal  
fell without being seconded.  
 
Item 6 (Pg 6) – Voting on the resolution – being amended to state ‘on a vote 
of 6 for and 1 against with 1 abstention’   
 
  

4. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Committee RESOLVED that: 
 

1) In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the 
Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director, Development and Renewal along 
the broad lines indicated at the meeting; and  

 
2) In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 

Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate 
Director, Development and Renewal is delegated authority to do so, 
provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 

 
5. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS  

 
The Committee noted the procedure for hearing objections at meetings. 
 

6. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 
There were no deferred items. 
 
 

7. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 
 

7.1 375 Cable Street, London, E1 (PA/07/03290)  
 
Update Report Tabled. 
 
The Chair pointed out that Councillors Shahed Ali and Anwar Khan were 
ineligible to vote on this item as they had not been present at the start of the 
item.   
 
Mr Owen Whalley (Service Head, Planning and Building Control, 
Development and Renewal) presented the report regarding 375 Cable Street 

Page 6



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
16/09/2010 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

5 

seeking permission for change of use form a grocery shop to a hot food 
takeaway use.  
 
Mr Stephen Irvine (Development Control Manager) presented the detailed 
application. Mr Irvine explained the history of the application, the outcome of 
the appeal against refusal and the ruling of the Judicial Review (JR). At which, 
the court ruled that healthy eating and proximity was capable of being a 
material consideration and should therefore be taken into account. Overall it 
was considered that the proposed change of use was acceptable in amenity 
terms, highways terms, in keeping with policy, and the proposed flue was 
acceptable and complied with policy. Suitable waste storage/collection 
arrangements had been secured by condition. The Council’s experts had 
considered the scheme and had determined that it was acceptable.  
 
However the key issue centred around the healthy lifestyles issue. The 
Council’s Core Strategy seeks to reduce usages that may detract from healthy 
lifestyles. Government guidance also stated that Local Authorities should 
strive to manage the proliferation of fast food outle
[...]


and post construction, including an employment and training strategy; 
f) Social Compact Obligation to Commit Skills - To provide training and 

skills development for local secondary school children, apprenticeships 
and developing employment linkages with the community for the duration 
of occupancy at the site; 

g) Servicing Management Plan – To ensure servicing is undertaken in an 
appropriate manner;  

h) Air quality monitoring during construction; 
i) Travel Plan; 
j) Relocation of bus stop; and 
k) Disabled bay, coach drop off and taxi parking to be provided/maintained. 
 
Total financial contribution: £1,665,145. 
 
2. That the Head of Planning and Building Control is delegated power to 
impose conditions [and informatives] on the planning permission to secure the 
following: 
 
Conditions 
 
1) Permission valid for 3 years; 
2) Contamination; 
3) Construction Management Plan; 
4) Foul and surface water drainage; 
5) Monitoring and protection of ground water; 

Page 12



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
16/09/2010 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

11 

6) Archaeology; 
7) Air quality assessment; 
8) Movement of freight by water; 
9) Evacuation plan; 
10) Scheme of necessary highways improvements to be agreed (s278 

agreement); 
11) Piling and foundations; 
12) Landscape management; 
13) Ventilation and extraction; 
14) Refuse and recycling; 
15) Service Management Plan; 
16) Black Redstart habitat; 
17) Brown roof details; 
18) Accessible hotel rooms; 
19) Access management plan; 
20) Pedestrian audit; 
21) Heat network; 
22) Materials – samples and details; 
23) BREEAM; 
24) Relocation of bus stop; 
25) Vehicular, cycle and service parking; 
26) Timely provision of coach/taxi layby on Marsh Wall; 
27) Means of access and egress for people with disabilities; 
28) Hours of building works; 
29) Hammer driven piling; 
30) Noise levels; 
31) Vibration; 
32) Compliance with the submitted Energy Strategy; 
33) Photovoltaic panels; 
34) Wheel washing; 
35) Servicing and delivery via Manilla Street; 
36) Compliance with Flood Risk Assessment; 
37) Hotel Use Only; 
38) Period of hotel suite occupation no longer than 90 consecutive days; 
39) Approved plans; and 
40) Any other planning condition(s) considered necessary by the Corporate 

Director Development & Renewal. 
 
Informatives 
 
1) Section 106 agreement required; 
2) Section 278 & 72 Highways agreements required; 
3) Contact Thames Water regarding installation of a non-return valve, 

petrol/oil-interceptors, water efficiency measures and storm flows; 
4) Changes to the current licensing exemption on dewatering; 
5) Contact London City Airport regarding cranes and scaffolding;  
6) Contact LBTH Environmental Health;  
7) Contact Environment Agency; 
8) Section 61 Agreement (Control of Pollution Act 1974) required; 
9) Contact London Fire & Emergency Planning Authority; and 

Page 13



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
16/09/2010 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

12 

10) Any other informative(s) considered necessary by the Corporate Director 
Development & Renewal. 

 
3. That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal is delegated power 

to negotiate the legal agreement indicated above. If by the date nominated 
in the Planning Performance Agreement the legal agreement has not been 
completed, the Corporate Director development & Renewal is delegated 
power to refuse planning permission. 

 
 

7.3 60 Commercial Road, London E1 1LP (PA/10/1481)  
 
Update Report Tabled. 
 
Mr Owen Whalley (Service Head, Planning and Building Control, 
Development and Renewal) presented the report regarding 60 Commercial 
Road, London.  
 
The Chair then invited representations from persons who had registered for 
speaking rights in accordance with the procedures for hearing objections, as 
set out in the Council’s Constitution. 
 
Mr Jeff Field spoke in objection to the application regarding the impact on 52 
– 58 Commercial Road. He considered that the application would adv
[...]

RESOLVED 
 
That the planning permission at 60 Commercial Road, London E1 1LP for 
Demolition of existing building and erection of a 19 storey building plus 
basement to provide plant room; 200 sqm retail/commercial /community unit 

Page 15



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
16/09/2010 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

14 

(class A1/A2/A3/A4/B1/D1) at ground floor and student accommodation on 
upper floors (comprising 383 units) and ancillary uses; associated servicing 
and landscaping be NOT ACCEPTED. 
 
The Committee indicated that they were minded to refuse the planning 
application because of serious concerns over: 

• Inadequate s106 contributions, particularly with regard to healthcare 
and community projects  

• Daylight and sunlight impacts upon surrounding properties  

• Noise disturbance  

The committee also resolved that the A4 use should be removed from the 
scheme.  
 
In accordance with Development Procedural Rules, the application was 
DEFERRED to enable Officers to prepare a supplementary report to a future 
meeting of the Committee setting out proposed detailed reasons for refusal 
and the implications of the decision. 
 

8. OTHER PLANNING MATTERS  
 
Nil items.  

 
 

The meeting ended at 10.05 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Carli Harper-Penman 
Strategic Development Committee 

 

Page 16



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

PROCEDURES FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS AT COMMITTEE MEETINGS 

Provisions in the Council’s Constitution (Part 4.8) relating to public speaking: 

6.1 Where a planning application is reported on the “Planning Applications for Decision” part of 
the agenda, individuals and organisations which have expressed views on the application 
will be sent a letter that notifies them that the application will be considered by Committee.  
The letter will explain the provisions regarding public speaking.  The letter will be posted by 
1st class post on Wednesday in the week prior to the meeting.    

6.2 When a pl
[...]
The Mayor of London 
  
 B. The prior completion of a legal agreement to secure the following planning obligations: 
   

Financial contributions 
 

• £545,508 towards cultural, recreational and community projects in the 
Whitechapel ward area to be allocated as follows: 

- £168,533 towards leisure and community facilities in the Whitechapel 
ward area 

Agenda Item 6.1

Page 21



- £333,607 towards open space in Whitechapel ward area 
- £43,368 towards library/idea store facilities in the Whitechapel ward area. 

 
• £166,622 towards  health care facilities in the Whitechapel ward area 
• £60,000 towards highway improvement works 
• £100,000 towards pedestrian improvement works 
• £109,000 towards bus capacity improvements 
 
• Completion of linked development at 122 Back Church Lane prior to occupation 

of 60 Commercial Road 
   
  Total= £981,130 
   
  (A copy of the Whitechapel ward area map is attached as appendix three). 
   
  Non financial contribution 
   
  • Commitment to use local labour in construction 

• Commitment to implement Building Management Statement (Student 
Management Plan) 

• Commitment to enter into S106 agreement to prevent student occupiers from 
apply for car-parking permits 

• TV/Radio Reception Monitoring  
 
any other planning obligation(s) considered necessary by the Corporate Director of 
Development & Renewal 

   
  (For avoidance of doubt, s278 agreement pursuant to the Highway Act 1980, is a matter 

with financial obligations which is completely separate and in addition to the s106 
planning agreement) 

  
2.2 That the Corporate Director of Development & Renewal is delegated power to negotiate the 

legal agreement indicated above. If by the 28th January 2011 the legal agreement has not 
been completed, the Corporate Director of Development & Renewal is delegated power to 
refuse planning permission. 

  
2.3 That the Corporate Director of Development & Renewal is delegated power to impose 

conditions and informatives
[...]
dation for approval. A copy of the case 
officers’ report containing the summary of material planning considerations, site and 
surroundings, policy framework, planning history and material planning considerations is 
attached at appendix 1 and appendix 2 to this item. 

  
3.2 After consideration of the report and the update report, the committee resolved that it was 

minded to refuse planning permission on the following grounds: 
 

• The proposal would provide inadequate s106 contributions to mitigate against the 
development. 

• The development would result in unacceptable loss of daylight and sunlight to 
surrounding properties. 

• The proposed student accommodation use would result in an unacceptable level of 
noise disturbance to surrounding properties. 

  
3.3 In accordance with Rule 10.2 of the Constitution, and Rule 4.8 of the Development 

Procedure Rules, the application was deferred to a future meeting of the Committee to 
enable officers to present a supplemental report setting out reasons for refusal and the 
implications of the decision. The proposed reasons for refusal and implications are set out at 
Section 5.2- 5.5 of this report. 

  
 Changes to the proposed scheme 
  
3.3 Since the deferral of the decision, the applicant has sought to address members concerns by 

introducing the following changes to the scheme: 
  
 • Increase the overall section 106 contribution by £250,000 to mitigate against the 

development. 
 • Remove the originally proposed class A4 use (drinking establishment) from the 

proposed development and retain class A1 (retail); A2 (financial professional 
services); A3 (café and restaurant); B1 (Office) & D1 (non residential institutions) at 
ground floor level.  

  
 In addition, officers wish to further clarify the following: 

 
• The proposed management of the student accommodation use. 
• Officers’ advice on the impact that the proposal has on daylight and sunlight levels to 

neighbouring properties. 
  
4 CONSIDE
[...]
ypical in an urban environment and 
the impact is considered to be acceptable. Daylight & sunlight  matters are discussed in 
detail in sections 8.66-8.80 of the committee report (attached 

  
4.9 Members are reminded that there is no Council planning policy that seeks to protect daylight 

and sunlight to non residential uses including serviced apartments at 52 -58 Commercial 
Road where concern has been raised by an objector. By its very nature, serviced 
apartments do not offer a permanent form of accommodation but rather offers a temporary 
accommodation to a transient population such as business and leisure travellers. Therefore, 
the weight normally afforded by BRE guidance to residential accommodation cannot be 
applied to serviced apartments. 

  

Page 25



4.10 The daylight position has been subject to detailed technical analysis by the Councils daylight 
and sunlight officer in the Environmental Health department who considers the scheme to be 
acceptable. 

  
4.11 Given the advice above, officers remain of the opinion that the daylight and sunlight levels to 

surrounding properties would be acceptable and that a reason for refusal on this ground 
would be difficult to defend at appeal.  

  
 Noise disturbance associated with the proposed student accommodation use. 
  
4.12 Members concerns have been broken down into three main issues. 

 
1. The assessment of noise associated with a student accommodation use. 
2. The control and management of the proposed student accommodation on site. 
3. The proposed removal of the A4 (drinking establishment) use. 

  
4.13 Each of these are considered in turn. 
  
 1. The assessment of noise associated with a student accommodation use. 
  
4.14 The assessment of noise from activities attributed to the movement of students to and from 

the student accommodation building is not specifically dealt with by a single planning 
standard or guideline. Where statutory nuisance are deemed to occur, the Local Authority 
ha
[...]
orn S

treet

G
unthorpe Street

Steels Lane

D
am

ien
 S

treet

Musbury Street

C
ri

sp
in

 P
la

ce

Brune Street

Cornwood Drive

C
astlem

ain S
treet

Jo
h

n
so

n
 S

treet

Tinsley Road

Buckle Stre
et

Summercourt Road

M
ill Y

ard

H
averin

g
 S

treet

Tarbert Walk

H
ard

in
g

e S
treet

G
oodm

an S
treet

M
ilw

ard
 S

treet

M
o

rris S
treet

Stepney Green

Swedenborg Gardens

A
lb

ert G
ard

en
s

B
ew

ley S
treet

G
reen D

ragon Yard

Kings Arm
s Court

H
alcro

w
 S

treet

Mount Terrace

Smithy Street

Links Yard

M
ag

ri
 W

al
k

O
ys

te
r 

R
o

w

L
an

g
d

ale S
treet

Flank Street

A
n

g
el M

ew
s

C
lo

ve
lly

 W
ay

Vine Court

F
letch

er S
treet

Leyden S
treet

B
ro

m
eh

ea
d

 R
o

ad

R
eg

al C
lo

se

GIS for Development & RenewalWhitechapel Ward

6 October 2010www.towerhamlets.gov.uk

I 1:7,455

Borough Boundary

Whitechapel ward boundary

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office © Crown copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. London Borough of Tower Hamlets 100019288, 2010.

P
age 67



P
age 68

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	3 UNRESTRICTED MINUTES
	5 PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS
	6 DEFERRED ITEMS
	6.1 Jobcentre Plus, 60 Commercial Road, London E1 1LP (PA/10/1481)
	60 Commercial Road - Appendix 1
	60 Commercial Road - Appendix 2
	60 Commercial Road - Appendix 3 - Whitechapel Ward map




Minutes of the meeting


STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
28/10/2010 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 28 OCTOBER 2010 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Carli Harper-Penman (Chair) 
 
Councillor Kabir Ahmed 
Councillor Shahed Ali 
Councillor David Edgar 
Councillor Anwar Khan 
 
Councillor Gloria Thienel 
 
Other Councillors Present: 
 Nil 
 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Megan Crowe – (Legal Services Team Leader, Planning) 
Owen Whalley – (Service Head Planning and Building Control, 

Development & Renewal) 
Jerry Bell – (Strategic Applications Manager Development 

and Renewal) 
Alan Ingram – (Democratic Services) 
Shay Bugler – (Strategic Applications Planner, Development and 

Renewal) 
Jill Bell – Head of Legal Services (Environment), Legal 

Services 
 

  
COUNCILLOR CARLI HARPER-PENMAN (CHAIR) IN THE CHAIR 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bill Turner (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillor Dr Emma Jones, for whom Councillor Gloria Thienel 
deputised. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
28/10/2010 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

Members declared interests in items on the agenda for the meeting as set out 
below:- 
 
Councillor  Item(s) Type of Interest Reason 

 
Carli Harper-Penman 6.1  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Personal 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Had received 
representations 
which had been 
referred to the 
appropriate 
Service Head for 
a response. 
 

Gloria Thienel 
 

6.1  
 

Personal 
 
 

Had received 
representations by 
email. 
 

Anwar Khan 6.1 
 
 
  

Personal 
 
 
 
 

Had received 
correspondence 
from interested 
parties. 

David Edgar 6.1 
 
 
 

Personal 
 
 
 

Had received 
representations by 
email. 

Kabir Ahmed 6.1 Personal Had received 
representations by 
email. 
 

Shahed Ali  6.1 Personal Had received 
correspondence 
from interested 
parties and was a 
Ward Member.  

 
3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  

 
The Committee RESOLVED 
 
That the unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16 
September 2010 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
   

4. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Committee RESOLVED that: 
 

1) In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the 
Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes is 



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
28/10/2010 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

delegated to the Corporate Director, Development and Renewal along 
the broad lines indicated at the meeting; and  

 
2) In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 

Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate 
Director, Development and Renewal is delegated authority to do so, 
provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 

 
5. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS  

 
The Committee noted the procedure for hearing objections and further noted 
that there were no speaking rights as the remaining item of business was a 
deferred matter. 
 

6. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 
 

6.1 Jobcentre Plus, 60 Commercial Road, London E1 1LP (PA/10/1481)  
 
Mr Owen Whalley, Service Head Planning & Building Control, introduced the 
report regarding Jobcentre Plus, 60 Commercial Road, London, E1 1LP, 
seeking planning permission for demolition of the existing building and 
erection of a 19 storey building plus basement and associated servicing and 
landscaping. 
 
As the application had been deferred from the meeting of the Committee held 
on 16 September 2010, when Members were not minded to grant planning 
permission, no further public representations were to be received and Mr 
Jerry Bell, Strategic Applications Manager, presented the report drawing 
attention to the further update report tabled at the meeting. Mr Bell referred to 
the tabled report which detailed changes to the Section 106 agreement, with 
an increase in total financial contributions to £981,130 for schemes in the 
Shadwell and Limehouse Ward areas. He referred to additional comments 
received from the Harry Gosling Primary School and respective responses by 
Officers.   
 
Mr Bell added that the position regarding sunlight/daylight remained as per 
the previous report and commented that a Building Management Statement 
would be implemented for security purposes and to address any noise 
inconvenience arising from the premises.  Students would be required to sign 
up to this. However, there had been no complaints made to Environmental 
Health over a two year period in respect of four similar educational 
establishments in the Borough. In view of the removal of the A4 (drinking 
establishment) use from the previous proposals, it was felt that a reason for 
refusal on unacceptable noise levels would be difficult to defend at appeal. 
 



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
28/10/2010 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

4 

Should the Committee be minded to refuse the application, suggested 
reasons for refusal were also contained in the report.  
 
Mr Whalley pointed out a typographical error in paragraph 3.3 of the agenda 
report, the first line of which should read: “In accordance with Rule 10.2 of the 
Development Procedure Rules …etc”. 
 
The Chair then invited questions from Members, who raised the following 
points: 

• The only major difference in the application since the last meeting 
appeared to be an increase in the S106 contribution. 

• The Borough was in acute need of more social housing and this need 
was greater than for student accommodation. With improvements in 
public transport, students did not need to live close to colleges. 

• Noise nuisance was still likely to be a problem and groups of students 
had been observed on the street near a similar establishment, even if 
no formal complaints had been made. The large number of students 
on the application site would be difficult to control. Students would also 
use such residential areas as Backchurch Lane to access the 
premises.  

• Daylight/sunlight issues remained as previously and were a matter of 
concern. 

 
The following responses were made by Officers: 

• As well as the Section 106 increase, the original proposed scheme had 
been reduced in height from 21 to 19 storeys; the area eligible for 
receipt of the S106 funds had been widened to include both Shadwell 
and Whitechapel Wards; the class A4 (drinking establishment) use had 
also been removed. 

• The social housing situation in the Borough was not a planning matter 
or appropriate for consideration on this occasion. 

• Confidence in controls of noise nuisance was based on the 
Environmental Health research into similar establishments. There 
would be security provided 24-hours under the management 
agreement for the premises and its surroundings, supported by CCTV 
cameras. It would not be possible to manage each person individually 
but the proposals were enforceable and considered the best that could 
reasonably be provided.  The Aldgate area, on a main road, was very 
busy and noisy anyway but noise generally abated during the evening. 

• The daylight and sunlight assessment of the impact of the development 
on nearby properties had been conducted under BRE guidelines and 
stringent tests had been applied regarding residential properties. A 
refusal on this issue would also be very difficult to defend on appeal. 

 
The Chair then indicated that the matter would be put to the vote and, on a 
vote of 2 for, 2 against, and 2 abstentions, with the Chair’s casting vote the 
Committee RESOLVED 
 



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
28/10/2010 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

5 

(1) That planning permission be GRANTED at Jobcentre Plus, 60 
Commercial Road, London, E1 1LP, for the demolition of the 
existing building and erection of a 19 storey building plus basement 
to provide plant room; 200 sqm retail/commercial/community unit 
(class A1/A2/A3/A4/B1/D1) at ground floor and student 
accommodation on upper floors (comprising 383 units) and ancillary 
uses; associated servicing and landscaping, subject to prior 
completion of a legal agreement and to conditions and informatives 
as set out in the report and the update report tabled at the meeting. 

(2) That the Corporate Director of Development & Renewal be 
delegated power to negotiate the legal agreement indicated above. 
If by 28 January 2011 the legal agreement has not been completed, 
the Corporate Director of Development & Renewal be delegated 
power to refuse planning permission. 

(3) That the Corporate Director of Development & Renewal be 
delegated power to impose conditions and informatives on the 
planning permission to secure the matters listed in the report and 
the update report tabled at the meeting.  

 
7. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  

 
Nil items. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 7.45 p.m.  
 
 
 
 

Chair, Councillor Carli Harper-Penman 
Strategic Development Committee 

 


